57-R-3

<u>A Resolution to Approve University Senate and University Governance Committee</u> <u>Appointments</u>

Vice President Justin Robinson (for himself) introduced the following resolution to the Oversight Committee where it passed, then to the floor where it passed.

* * *

Whereas the Undergraduate Student Government represents all undergraduate students at The Ohio State University, and

Whereas University Senators are members of Ohio State's University Senate, the shared governing body comprised of 141 faculty, administrators, staff, and students, and

Whereas the Undergraduate Student Government may appoint representatives to University Senate Committees according to University Rules and the Undergraduate Student Government Constitution and Bylaws, and

Whereas the 26 undergraduate University Senators who ensure the student voice is heard in all high-level university conversations and decisions and advising campus leaders on the key educational and academic policy concerns, along with voting on academic program changes and faculty rule changes, and

Whereas these appointments were selected based on soliciting interest primarily from members of the Undergraduate Student Government and secondarily from the general student body, and

Whereas all appointments underwent a 3-tier reviewal process of the Undergraduate Caucus Vice Chairs, Chair of the Undergraduate Caucus, and Vice President of the Undergraduate Student Government.

Therefore, Let it Be Resolved that the General Assembly shall approve the attached University Senate and University Governance Committee Appointments.

Floor Vote: Aye: 26 Nay: 0 Abstain: 0 Present: 26

Bobby A. McAlpine President George Bernard Speaker of the General Assembly

Date Adopted: 10/2/2024